

No. 02-634

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREEN TREE FINANCIAL CORP. A/K/A GREEN TREE
ACCEPTANCE CORP. A/K/A GREEN TREE FINANCIAL SERVICES
CORP. N/K/A CONSECO FINANCE CORP.
Petitioner,

v.

LYNN W. BAZZLE and BURT A. BAZZLE, in a representative
capacity on behalf of a class and for all others similarly
situated; DANIEL B. LACKEY, GEORGE BUGGS, and FLORINE
BUGGS, in a representative capacity on behalf of a class and
for all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Carolina**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: February 24, 2003

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. CLASS ACTIONS ARE UNWORKABLE IN THE ARBITRATION CONTEXT BECAUSE ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS COULD NOT BE BOUND BY AN ARBITRATION AWARD WITH WHICH THEY WERE DISSATISFIED . . .	6
II. WHILE PARTIES ARE FREE TO AGREE TO CLASS-BASED ARBITRATION, IT IS UNREA- SONABLE EVER TO ASSUME THEY HAVE DONE SO GIVEN THE ONE-WAY NATURE OF CLASS-BASED ARBITRATION AWARDS .	11
III. THE DECISION TO ALLOW CLASS-WIDE ARBITRATION WAS MADE BY THE COURTS, NOT THE ARBITRATOR, AND THUS IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY SPECIAL DEFERENCE	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>AT&T Technologies v. Communications Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 21 (1991)	6
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	7
<i>Hines v. Davidovitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	13
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 123 S. Ct. 588 (2002)	17
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> , 645 P.2d 1192 (Cal. 1982)	10
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	7
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	11, 12, 13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	6
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	9, 14
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	16
<i>Volt Information Sciences v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	8, 11, 13, 14

	Page
Statutes:	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	<i>passim</i>
§ 2	16
§ 4	4, 16
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 37-10-102(a), -105	2

Miscellaneous:

18 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4449 (1981)	7
